

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

01-31-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2016AP1745-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL L. COX,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE WILLIAM W. BRASH, III,
AND THE HONORABLE T. CHRISTOPHER DEE,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

JEFFREY J. KASSEL
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1009170

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-2340
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
kasseljj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. A circuit court does not have the authority to waive the DNA surcharge.....	3
II. The circuit court’s unauthorized oral pronouncement does not trump the written judgment.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Cos.</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 475, 588 N.W.2d 285 (Ct. App. 1998).....	2
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Carson</i> , 2015 WI 15, 361 Wis. 2d 23, 859 N.W.2d 422.....	4
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	4
<i>Grobarchik v. State</i> , 102 Wis. 2d 461, 307 N.W.2d 170 (1981)	8
<i>State v. Cherry</i> , 2008 WI App 80, 312 Wis. 2d 203, 752 N.W.2d 393.....	1
<i>State v. Elward</i> , 2015 WI App 51, 363 Wis. 2d 628, 866 N.W.2d 756.....	3
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 2016 WI App 29, 368 Wis. 2d 243, 878 N.W.2d 709.....	3

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 637, 594 N.W.2d 772 (1999)	7
<i>State v. Prihoda</i> , 2000 WI 123, 239 Wis. 2d 244, 618 N.W.2d 857.....	7
<i>State v. Radaj</i> , 2015 WI App 50, 363 Wis. 2d 633, 866 N.W.2d 758.....	3
<i>State v. Scruggs</i> , 2015 WI App 88, 365 Wis. 2d 568, 872 N.W.2d 146.....	3
<i>State v. Stenklyft</i> , 2005 WI 71, 281 Wis. 2d 484, 697 N.W.2d 769.....	8
<i>State v. Welkos</i> , 14 Wis. 2d 186, 109 N.W.2d 889 (1961)	6
<i>United States v. Pagan</i> , 785 F.2d 378 (2nd Cir. 1986)	7, 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3013.....	7
2013 Wis. Act 20	5
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(3)(a)	1
Wis. Stat. § 973.045(1).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 973.046(1g) (2011–12)	1, 4
Wis. Stat. § 973.046(1r) (2011–12).....	1, 4
Wis. Stat. § 973.046(1r)	5
Wis. Stat. § 973.046(1r)(a).....	1, 3
